

No. 19-15169

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WELLS FARGO & CO., AND WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,
Defendants-Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF OAKLAND, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION,
Plaintiff-Respondent.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California,
No. 1:15-cv-04321-EMC
District Judge Edward M. Chen*

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Barbara J. Parker
Maria Bee
OAKLAND CITY ATTORNEY
One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 6th
Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 238-6512

Yosef Peretz
Ruth Israely
PERETZ & ASSOCIATES
22 Battery Street, Suite 200
San Francisco, California 94111

Robert S. Peck
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
2117 Leroy Place, N.W.
Washington, DC 20008
Phone: (202) 944-2874
Facsimile: (646) 365-3382
Email: robert.peck@cclfirm.com
Telephone: (415) 732-3777

(Additional Counsel Listed on
Inside Cover)

Additional Counsel:

Joel Liberson
TRIAL & APPELLATE
RESOURCES, P.C.
3655 Torrance Blvd., Third Floor
Torrance, CA 90503
Telephone: (917) 848-3218

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
REASONS TO DENY REHEARING	4
I. THE PANEL’S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH PRECEDENT.....	4
A. The Decision Is Consistent with <i>City of Miami I.</i>	4
B. The Panel’s Decision is Consistent with this Circuit’s Decisions.	8
C. The Asserted Conflicts with Sister Circuits Is Illusory.	10
D. The Asserted Conflict in Other Proximate Cause Cases Is Irrelevant.....	11
II. THE PANEL’S DECISION IS PROPER AND CORRECT.	13
III. THE PANEL DID NOT ERR IN DESCRIBING THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	14
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alpha III, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 187 Fed. App’x 709 (9th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1296 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	6
<i>Canyon Cty. v. Syngenta Seeds, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>City of Miami v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 923 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2019), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1259 (2020)	3, 14
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002)	11
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. CV 17-2203, 2018 WL 424451 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 16, 2018)	3
<i>City of Sacramento v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. 218CV00416KJMGGH, 2019 WL 3975590 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2019)	3, 14
<i>Cty. of Cook v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 975 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	1, 2
<i>Empire Merchants, LLC v. Reliable Churchill LLLP</i> , 902 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	4, 6, 14
<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc., Inc. v. Davis</i> , 307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002)	7

<i>Oregon Laborers-Emp’rs Health & Welfare Tr. Fund v. Phillip Morris Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 1999)	8, 9
<i>Ramirez v. Greenpoint Mortg. Funding, Inc.</i> , 268 F.R.D. 627 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	10
<i>Rowe v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Darnell-Taenzer Lumber Co.</i> , 245 U.S. 531 (1918)	6
<i>Slay’s Restoration, LLC v. Wright Nat’l Flood Ins. Co.</i> , 884 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	7
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. and Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Proj., Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	12
Statutes	
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3601, <i>et seq.</i>	1, 15
Other Authorities	
114 Cong. Rec. 2993 (statement of Sen. Mondale)	12
D. James Greiner, <i>Causal Inference in Civil Rights Litigation</i> , 122 Harv. L. Rev. 533 (2008)	10
H.R. Rep. 100-711, 13, 100th Cong., 2d Sess., 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2173 (Jun. 17, 1988).....	12, 13
Treatises	
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	7
